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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)




)



Petitioner,
)


vs.

)

No. 11-0253 BN



)

SHELLEY PRIBBLE,
)




)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Shelley Pribble is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to forgery and tested positive for heroin.
Procedure


On February 7, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Pribble.  Pribble was served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on April 18, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  


We held a hearing on October 14, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Pribble was not present and was not represented by counsel.  The case became ready for our decision on December 1, 2011, the last date for filing a written argument. 

Findings of Fact

1. Pribble is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Pribble’s license is current and active and was so at all relevant times. 
2. On February 26, 2010, Pribble pled guilty to the Class C felony of forgery
 in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Missouri.  The court suspended imposition of sentence and placed Pribble on five years’ supervised probation.
3. On July 7, 2010, while on probation, Pribble tested positive for heroin
 and had no prescription for the drug.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
 The Board has the burden of proving that Pribble has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2) and (14), which state:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession license, or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential 
element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
* * *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance – Subdivision (1)
The Board alleges Pribble unlawfully possessed heroin without a prescription.  Heroin is a controlled substance and is unlawful under § 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Section 195.060 states:

1.  Except as provided in subsection 3 of this section, a pharmacist, in good faith, may sell and dispense controlled substances to any person only upon a prescription of a practitioner as authorized by statute[.]

Section 324.041 states:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant.

Pribble offered no evidence to rebut the presumption.  She tested positive for a controlled substance for which she had no prescription in violation of § 195.202.1.  Therefore, Pribble is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1).
Guilty Plea – Subdivision (2)
In its complaint, the Board limited its allegation by stating Pribble is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to a crime for which an essential element is fraud and/or dishonesty and moral turpitude.

Section 570.090 states:

1.  A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:

(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or

(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or

(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, including receipts and universal product codes, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or

(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section.

2.  Forgery is a class C felony.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Every element of forgery contains an intentional perversion of the truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with something valuable 
belonging to him.  Furthermore, forgery only occurs if there is a purpose to defraud, which is contained in the definition of dishonesty.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Forgery contains fraud as an essential element.  Therefore, it is a Category 1 crime and is a crime involving moral turpitude.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Pribble under § 335.066.2(2).
Violation of Drug Laws – Subdivision (14)
As we find under Subdivision (1) above, Pribble violated § 195.202.1 by unlawfully possessing controlled substances.  Thus, she violated a drug law of Missouri.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary

Pribble is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2) and (14).


SO ORDERED on August 2, 2012.



__________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�Section 570.090.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Heroin is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.2(3)(k).


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


� Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).
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